

# THE Clerness IS OUR BACK YARD

#### WATCH OUT FOR CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES

Please note that the County has begun re-gravelling and placing dust control on County roads, as well as construction work to repair the side on the Pouce River Bridge, on Twp. Rd. 801. Please watch out for workers and large equipment, slow down, and drive with caution through these areas.

#### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS**

Notice is hereby given that Bylaw 429-2024, being the Municipal Development Plan, and Bylaw 430-2024, being the Land Use Bylaw, have been given first reading by Saddle Hills County Council, on June 11, 2024. A copy of the bylaws and supporting documents can be viewed in the County office and online at **saddlehills.ab.ca/MDPLUBupdate**. For further information please contact Inga Negrave, Development Coordinator at (780) 864-3760.

Written submissions must be forwarded on or before July 22, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. to:

Saddle Hills County ATTENTION: Inga Negrave RR1, Spirit River, AB. TOH 3GO

or via email to inegrave@saddlehills.ab.ca

A Public Hearing regarding these proposed bylaws will be held on:

DATE: Tuesday, July 23rd, 2024

**TIME:** 1:00 p.m. (beginning with the Municipal Development Plan

and immediately followed by the Land Use Bylaw)

PLACE: Saddle Hills County Admin. Building

#### TAX DEADLINE APPROACHING

The County has mailed out the 2024 combined Assessment and Property Tax Notices. Taxes are due by **July 31, 2024**. If you do not receive a notice by July 1, 2024, please contact us at taxation@saddlehills.ab.ca or visit the County office. If you have recently moved or sold property please contact us to confirm we have the correct details on file.

#### **NOW ACCEPTING ALUS EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST**

Are you interested in conducting an ALUS project on your land? ALUS Expressions of Interest are now open to Saddle Hills County producers. Learn more about the ALUS program and sign up at saddlehills.ab.ca/ALUS

#### **WOKING LIBRARY SEEKING LIBRARY MANAGER**

The Saddle Hills County Municipal Library Board is seeking a Library Manager for the Woking Library. For more information, please visit our website at **saddlehills.ab.ca/libraryboard** 



# COUNTY CALENDAR: JULY 2024

July 23, 8:30 a.m. Municipal Planning Commission July 23, 9:00 a.m. Regular Council Meeting

July 23, 1:00 p.m. MDP & LUB Public Hearings

# WE'RE HIRING

For full job descriptions and to apply, please visit the County website.

#### TEMPORARY SEASONAL

• Equipment Operator I-II

#### SADDLE HILLS HEALTH CLINIC

The Saddle Hills County Health Clinic is now open for bookings! Clinic hours are 9 a.m. to 12 p.m. and 1 p.m. to 3p.m., Monday to Thursday. You can contact us at **(780)** 506-0102.

You can book an appointment or register online at saddlehills.ab.ca/saddle-hills-health-clinic. We encourage the public to subscribe to our newsfeed and follow the clinic on Facebook or Instagram, @saddlehillshealthclinic, for further updates.

#### TREE SEEDLING ORDERS OPEN FOR 2025

Do you want to plant trees on your property? Our Tree Seedling Program for residents is in its third year, and orders are now open! Available species and more information on the program, including pricing, can be found on our website at saddlehills.ab.ca/Tree-Seedlings









## **VETERINARY MEDICINE BURSARIES - DEADLINE JULY 15**

Saddle Hills County is proud to offer a Veterinary Medicine Bursary to eligible students studying a recognized post-secondary veterinary medicine program. For more information and to apply, please visit our website at **saddlehills.ab.ca/grants** 

Please note, that this bursary is intended for those pursuing a career as a Doctor of Veterinary Medicine and not for those enrolled in a Veterinary Technician program.

# **VOLUNTEER APPRECIATION - NOMINATIONS OPEN!**

Saddle Hills County is hosting our yearly Volunteer Appreciation on August 22, 2024, from 5:30 p.m., at Moonshine Lake Provincial Park, and we are seeking your input! Do you know of an exceptional member of your community that you would like to see honoured for their volunteer work? Nominate them! Complete the nomination form on our website at **saddlehills.ab.ca/Volunteer-Appreciation** or visit us in office. Deadline for nominations is August 16, 2024.

## PEACE OFFICER CONTACT DETAILS

If you need to contact our Peace Officer with a Bylaw infraction or concern please use the dedicated complaints line: (780) 506-0109 Please note if it is an emergency or criminal offence call 911 or contact the RCMP.



# **RURAL POTABLE WATER PROGRAM**

Making sure residents have access to clean and safe water is a top priority for Saddle Hills County. If you are interested in having your property hooked-up to the County's expanding rural potable water system, at no connection charge, please complete a Rural Potable Water Servicing Agreement, available on our website, by scanning the QR code, or at the County office. For more information: **Darren Lubeck (780) 864-3760** 



Junction of Highway 49 and Highway 725, RR 1, Spirit River, Alberta, Canada, T0H 3G0 Phone: (780) 864-3760 | Fax: (780) 864-3904 | Toll Free: 1 (888) 864-3760

Monday to Friday 8:15 AM to 4:30 PM







